

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
Counsel of Record
DRI PRESIDENT
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI
48304
(248) 901-4000
*mmassaron@
plunkettcooney.com*

RICHARD A. OETHEIMER
SARAH K. FREDERICK
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
One Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109-2802
(617) 570-1000

WILLIAM M. JAY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

January 22, 2013

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. State-Law Design Defect Cases Against Generic Drugs Invariably Turn on a Drug’s Warnings and Are Preempted By Federal Law..... | 7 |
| B. A State-Law Tort Regime That Permits Juries To Overrule FDA’s Decision To Allow a Drug To Be Available to Doctors and Patients Is Not Permissible Under the Supremacy Clause | 12 |
| 1. FDA Exercises Its Sole Power To Approve and Withdraw Drugs Based on Rigorous Procedures and Scientific Evidence | 13 |
| 2. The FDCA’s Approval and Withdrawal Framework Does Not Allow State Juries To Declare an FDA-Approved Drug Unreasonably Dangerous | 22 |
| C. A Rule Permitting States To Put FDA’s Approval Process on Trial Compromises Drug Defendants’ Ability To Erect a Full Defense..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)..... | 24 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2226, 2012 WL 718618 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2012) | 4 |
| <i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , MDL No. 2243, 2011 WL 5903623 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... | 22, 29 |
| <i>U.S. ex. rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951)..... | 29 |
| <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 5, 24 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 556(d)..... | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 321(m)..... | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331(d)..... | 13 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 332 | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333 | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 334 | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(a)..... | 13 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A) | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F)..... | 8, 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1)..... | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)..... | 8, 14, 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1) | 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(5) | 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(7) | 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(e)..... | 14, 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(h) | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A) | 3, 10, 13 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v) | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e)..... | 16, 18 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f) | 16, 18 |
| Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) | 12 |

REGULATIONS, ADJUDICATIONS, AND NOTICES:

| | |
|--|----|
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (2012) | 25 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 20.1(a) (2012)..... | 30 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 20.1(b) (2012)..... | 30 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 20.1(c) (2012) | 30 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2) (2012) | 10 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.85 (2012) | 27 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.50 (2012) | 27 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.80 (2012) | 27 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(2)(i) (2012)..... | 27 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.150 (2012) | 14 |
| 21 C.F.R. §§ 314.150(2) (2012) | 23 |
| FDA, Decision of the Comm’r, Proposal To Withdraw Approval for Breast Cancer Indication for AVASTIN, Dkt. No. FDA- 2010-N-0621 (Nov. 18, 2011), available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FDA-2010-N-0621-0544 | 21 |
| FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry on the FDA’s “Drug Watch” for Emerging Drug Safety Information, 70 Fed. Reg. 24606 (May 10, 2005)..... | 17 |
| FDA, Guidance on Drug Safety Information – FDA’s Communication to the Public, 72 Fed. Reg. 10224 (Mar. 7, 2007)..... | 17 |

FDA, Proposal To Withdraw Approval for the Breast Cancer Indication for Bevacizumab, 76 Fed. Reg. 27332 (May 11, 2011) 19

FDA, Withdrawal of Approval of New Drug Application, 68 Fed. Reg. 1469, 1469 (Jan. 10, 2003) 25

Letter from Janet Woodcock, Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, to Breast Cancer Community (Dec. 16, 2012), available at www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM237286.pdf 19

Letter from Janet Woodcock, Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, to Sidney Wolfe, Director, Public Citizen’s Health Research Group (Nov. 6, 2012), available at <http://www.regulations.gov#!documentDetail;D=FDA-2011-P-0455-0005> 28

Letter from Janet Woodcock, Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, to Sidney Wolfe, Director, Public Citizen’s Health Research Group (Jan. 3, 2011), available at <http://www.regulations.gov#!documentDetail;D=FDA-2009-P-0595-0005> 25
